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Subject of oversight: Dobro jutro, Srbijo show from 03. 01. 2025 to 06. 01. 2025

Summary: Information and discussions regarding the mass murder in Cetinje on 01.01.2025

Report:

A letter from the regulatory authority of Montenegro stated that it had been observed
that content that violates dignity and incites hate, intolerance and discrimination based on
ethnicity was observed, which constitutes a violation of Article 7 of the Convention on
Transfrontier Television.

The above allegations referred to the Dobro jutro, Srbijo show, for the period from 03
to 06 January 2025 and related to the mass murder that occurred in Cetinje.

The Dobro jutro, Srbijo show is classified in the news and current affairs genre. The
shows searched for the reasons why the mass murder had occurred and specifically for an
answer to the question why it had occurred in Cetinje, in light of the fact that a similar crime
had already occurred in that town in the previous period. The show (03 January) featured a
guest Vlado Vukovi¢, presented as a journalist, who joined via a video link.

Transcript
03. 01. 2025 (08:08)

V. Vukovié:

“It is not a coincidence that the greatest number of criminals come precisely from this town,
members of various clans, drug cartels, this or that mafia. In the past, and we are talking now
about the period of communism and socialist Yugoslavia and Montenegro, the highest
number of petty thieves who went to the West and robbed boutiques, snatched handbags,
came from that town (...) And for some people it was all a reason to feel proud. It is

tel: 011/2028 700

fax: 011/2028 745

email: office@rem.rs

TIN: 102945724

Registry number: 17488554


http://www.rem.rs/
mailto:office@rem.rs

something that this place and its inhabitants were made to be, which they accepted and gave
themselves that right to call their town and that community the valley of the gods. So, they
actually think that all those who live in Cetinje, I do not wish to generalise, but most of the
inhabitants of that town think that they are individually little gods, each one of them. You
know, it is the valley of the gods, there is no place for sacred objects or saints. I think that is
where the answer lies as to why this is happening to Cetinje and Montenegro.”

Later in the same show, Blazo Markovi¢ appeared as a guest in the studio, in his
capacity as a police trade union official. Presenting himself also as a member of the extended
family affected by the tragedy, he expressed his view regarding the cause of the tragic event.

Transcript
Blazo Markovi¢ (08:16):

“It was a shame for the family, especially since it was such a family, his origin was from
King Nikola on his wife’s side (...) Aco Martinovi¢ knew it well, the family was hiding it,
perhaps Branko knew, perhaps they knew at home that he was highly strung and that was a
great embarrassment, he had two sisters, and then he also killed his sister and her children, so
it is an embarrassment to have a madman in such a family (...) There you are, that is our
tradition, if a man is the head of the household, the future head of the household, even if he is
mad, they hid it like that, they hid it.”

A part of the disputed content from the aforementioned broadcast is attached in the letter sent
by the Montenegrin regulatory authority.

In an attempt to expose the abuse of the tragic case for political purposes by political
actors in Montenegro, Hepi TV (06. 01. 2025, 06:24 — 06:43) broadcast a private video in
which the mass murderer (Aco Martinovi¢) allegedly was singing a song by M. P. Tompson
threatening Chetniks (“you’ll get what’s coming to you in Serbia as well"), followed by the
guest in the studio (Blazo Markovi¢) stating that it was not that person in the recording at all.
Based on the reactions of the two hosts who did not dispute that claim, it can be concluded
that the editorial team released a recording related to a very sensitive topic and with the
capacity to cause damage to ethnic relations, disregarding the identification of the person
shown in the footage and without any prior verification of its authenticity.

On that occasion, B. Markovi¢ repeated his thesis, which he had put forward three
days earlier in the same show, that the killer was a mentally ill person. The show’s host
presented an unsubstantiated claim that the murderer (Aco Martinovi¢) was a member of the
Montenegrin Orthodox Church, while the victims were the members of the Serbian Orthodox
Church, thus placing the mass murder in a political context. The host also stated that, when
committing the crime, the mass murderer A. M. said “I killed your husband because he turned
you into a Serb”, which is a statement that is completely unsubstantiated, so it is unclear why
it was taken as credible.

Namely, the REM Council has previously issued a warning to Hepi TV for the Dobro
jutro, Srbijo show from 2019 (case no. 07-1793/19) for broadcasting programme content
presenting information inciting, in a covert manner, discrimination due to ethnicity.



On 05. 01. 2025, the host of the show announced a discussion in the studio connecting
the current event with a curse of St. Peter of Cetinje.

Transcript
05.01. 2025 (08:06)

The host:

“We will continue our morning show by mentioning significant historic figures who entrusted
us with the solemn duty to safeguard what is most precious, and it seems to me that we have
renounced it. Everything that is happening in Cetinje could possibly be connected with the
curse of St. Peter of Cetinje and the fact that we have also not fully fulfilled our duty to Petar
Petrovi¢ Njego$ (the theme’s title inserted: “Cetinje will be cursed until NjegoS’s church is
brought back to Lovcen™),

The discussion in the show was related to searching for the explanation for the mass
murder in the context of historical and political events, attributing to the inhabitants of
Cetinje specific local characteristics that had led to it.

Speculating on the cause of the mass crime and circumstances under which it had
occurred, including the political reasons, as well as the reasons that can be classified in the
domain of the occult, as well as by broadcasting private videos and unreliable statements with
the aim of substantiating the thesis about the political background of the crime, Hept TV
acted contrary to a number of provisions of the Rulebook on the Protection of Human
Rights in the Area of Media Service Provision, namely:

» Truthfulness, completeness and diversity of information

Article 5, Paragraph 1 — The media service provider shall ensure the truthfulness
and completeness of information, as well as the veracity and completeness of the ideas
and opinions it broadcasts, especially in the news and current affairs programs with
due care corresponding to circumstances and in accordance with the rules of the
journalistic profession.

Article 5, Paragraph 3 — The media service provider shall, with due care
corresponding to circumstances and in accordance with the rules of the journalistic
profession, verify the origin, truthfulness and completeness of certain information
containing personal data, data about an event or phenomenon, before broadcasting it.

e (Objective information

Article 7, Paragraph 1 — When providing information to the public, the media
service provider shall ensure objectivity in its information provision that is appropriate
to the nature of the information, the area of social life to which it relates and the
nature of the programme content in which the information is broadcast, with the
highest degree of objectivity required when providing information about the issues
referred to in the Article 6, Paragraph 1 of this Rulebook.



+ Providing information about tragic events
Article 19, Paragraph 2 — The media service provider must not speculate
inappropriately about the cause, course and consequences of the tragic event, the
number of victims of the tragic event, their identity and their condition after the
event (e.g. if they were hurt, died, disappeared, etc.).

Conclusion: Content in breach of the Rulebook on the Protection of Human Rights
in the Area of Media Service Provision.

e Article 5, paragraphs 1 and 3;
e Article 7, paragraph 1;
e Article 19, paragraph 2.
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